
Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1REVERSE SELECTOR ROD - MK8/9 (HC-246)ERT4115051

1CENTRE SELECTOR ROD - MK8/9 (HC-247)ERT4115062

1TOP GEAR SELECTOR ROD - MK8/9  (HC-248)ERT4115073

2DU BUSH 5/8 x 23/32 x 3/4 FT200 (10DU12)ERT890114

1SELECTOR FINGER FT200 & Mk8/9 (FT252)ERT481455

2INTERLOCK - MK8/9 (HC-202-4)ERT4115116

11ST & REVERSE SELECTOR FORK - MK8/9 (HC-249)ERT4115087

1CAP SCREW 5/16 - 24 UNF - 1 INCHERT8122608

1CENTRE SELECTOR FORK - MK8/9 (HC-250)ERT4115099

1TOP GEAR SELECTOR FORK - MK8/9  (HC-251)ERT41151010

1REVERSE ROD STOP - MK8/9 (HC9-246-4) (4 SPEED GEARBOX)ERT41151211

1NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING MODIFIED (32x47x17) (MK8/9 HC8-229-1) ERT61319612

1FLANGED BALL BEARING (25x62x19) (MK8/9 HC-234-3)ERT61319713

7WASHER 6.5 X 16 X 1.25 (HC-202-9)ERT81226214

1REVERSE SELECTOR DETENT PLUNGER SPRING - (FLEXO 123414)ERT6945415

1FT200 - DOWTY WASHER 16x24x2ERT8922216

27/16-20 UNF 1/4 NUT FT-246-2ERT81226117

6UPRATED IL150 DETENT SPRING 9.0 X 6.2 X 25.4 (123308)ERT8797518

6SELECTOR FORK DETENT ERT-05-0219

3DETENT RETAINING SCREWERT-05-0420

2INTER LOCKER RETAINING SCREWERT-05-0621

71/4 - 28 UNF NUT HC-202-10 MK8/9ERT81226322

1BEARING CARRIER - MK8/9 (HC-202)ERT11152323

Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1END COVER - MK8/9 (HC-204)ERT11152424

1PLUNGER 1ST & REVERSE - MK8/9 (HC-203-0)ERT41152525

2STUD - MK8/9 (HC-202-6)ERT81152726

5STUD - MK8/9 (HC-202-5)ERT81152627

1SOCKET CAP SCREW STUD - MK8/9 (HC-229-3)ERT81152828

2SPACER - MK8/9 (HC-246-3)ERT41151329

1LAYSHAFT ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 - 4 SPEEDERT91160130

1PINION SHAFT ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 - 4 SPEEDERT91160031

1DISPLAY PLATE - MK8/9ERT81106732

1PLUNGER SELECTOR RETAINING PLUG 3/8 BSP MK9ERT81327033

Gearworks, 

Salem St., 

Etruria, 

Stoke On Trent, ST1 5PR.

Tel 01782 280136, 

Fax 01782 269913, 

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. No.

ERT911602

Issue

0

TITLE

BEARING CARRIER ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 - 4 

SPEED

32

25

15

16

33

14

22

24

31

30

30

12

13

3 2 1

5

4

6

21

18

19

18

20

29

10

17

8

11

17

9

7

29

30

31

28

21

6

23

27

26

4

NOTE;

FOR A 5 SPEED GEARBOX

REPLACE ITEM #11 FOR ERT416377



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1
CROWNWHEEL - MK8/9 (HC8-221) (CUSTOMER SPECIFIED)

ERT-----1

8
CROWNWHEEL BOLT - 7/16 UNF X 3/4 LONG

ERT825272

1
MK8/9 - LSD DIFF MAIN BODY - 350 INTERNALS

ERT2134003

1MK8/9 - LSD DIFF CAP - 350 SERIESERT2133994

24XL350 SERIES UPRATED -  CROSS PINERT281275

44XL350 SERIES UPRATED - PLANET GEARERT281326

4PORSCHE - INTERNAL SPLINE PLATEERT254467

4OUTER CLUTCH PLATE - (4XL350-6S)ERT264668

2TXL200 - 350 INTERNALS - DIFF PACK SPACERERT2108389

1MODIFIED BELVILLE WASHER (46 X 90 X 2.5) (D904625)ERT81025610

1
MK8/9 - 350 PACK UPRATED - LH RAMP (CUSTOMER SPECIFIED)

ERT-----11

1
MK8/9 - 350 PACK UPRATED - RH RAMP (CUSTOMER SPECIFIED)

ERT-----
12

2MK8/9 - 350 INTERNALS - SIDE GEAR WASHERERT21339713

2LSD SIDE GEAR 6 SPLINE - 350 SERIES - MK8/9ERT214712
14

Gearworks

Salem St.

Etruria 

Stoke On Trent ST1 5PR

Tel 01782 280136

Fax 01782 269913

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. NO.

ERT913401

ISSUE

0

TITLE

MK8/9 - LSD ASSEMBLY - 350 SERIES

1

2

3

4

5

5

6

6

6

67

7

7

7

8

8

8

8

9

9

10

12

11

13

13

14

14

USE ERT29934 

FOR SIDE GEAR WITH 18T SPLINE

 

 

USE ERT214713 

FOR SIDE GEAR WITH 24T FINE SPLINE



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1
MK8/9 CAM & PAWL DIFF BODY - KELVIN JONES MOTORSPORT

ERT2147161

1
MK8/9 CAM & PAWL DIFF END CAP - KELVIN JONES MOTORSPORT

ERT2147172

8
PLUNGER - (SMT)

ERT-02-0103

1CROWNWHEEL 9/31 RATIO - MK8/9 (HC8-221-RATIO 9/31)ERT2114784

8CROWNWHEEL BOLT - 7/16 UNF X 3/4 LONGERT825275

1OUTER CAM TRACK - MK8/9 CAM & PAWL DIFFERT2163956

1INNER CAM TRACK - MK8/9 CAM & PAWL DIFFERT2163967

Gearworks

Salem St.

Etruria 

Stoke On Trent ST1 5PR

Tel 01782 280136

Fax 01782 269913

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. NO.

ERT916397

ISSUE

0

TITLE

DIFF ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 CAM & PAWL DIFF

4

1

6

3

7

2

5



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1
ELITE FREE DIFF BODY - MK8/9ERT2116361

1ELITE FREE DIFF END CAP - MK8/9ERT2116372

2PLANET BEVEL PINIONERT-02-133

2SMALL CONICAL WASHERERT245584

2FREE DIFF - LARGE WASHERERT248265

1
5/8" EXTERNAL CIRCLIPERT6108956

1DIFFERENTIAL CROSS PINERT308087

1CROWNWHEEL 9/31 RATIO - MK8/9 (HC8-221-RATIO 9/31)ERT2114788

2SIDE BEVEL WHEEL - (FREE DIFF)ERT-02-129

8CROWNWHEEL BOLT - 7/16 UNF X 3/4 LONGERT8252710

21.625"x3"x0.709" 11162 - 11300 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 

(LD HC9 205 1)

ERT61210811

Gearworks, 

Salem St., 

Etruria, 

Stoke On Trent, ST1 5PR.

Tel 01782 280136, 

Fax 01782 269913, 

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. 

No.

ERT911638

Issue

0

TITLE

ELITE FREE DIFF ASSEMBLY - MK8/9

7

1

6

9

3
4

2

10

3

4

8

11

11

5

5

9



A

A

Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1MK8/9 MAINCASE (RHINO) (HC-201-R)ERT1123221

1BEARING CARRIER ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 - 4 SPEEDERT9116022

1REVERSE IDLER ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 (FOR RHINO MAINCASE)ERT911603 RHINO3

1ELITE FREE DIFF ASSEMBLY - MK8/9ERT9116384

1SOCKET CAP SCREW STUD - MK8/9 (HC-229-3)ERT8115285

2M8 WASHERERT847936

4M8 X 48.5 STUD SCREW (12 & 20 THREAD LENGTHS) (HC-201-4) ERT8123347

9M8 NYLOC NUTERT800558

5M8 X 60 STUD SCREW (17 THREAD LENGTHS) MK8/9 MAINCASEERT8123359

2DOWEL MK8/9 (HC-201-5)ERT81233610

1SOCKET CAP SCREW STUD - MK8/9 (HC-229-3)ERT81233911

16M8 X 40 STUD SCREW MK8/9 MAINCASEERT81234012

122X35X20 NKS22 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING (HC9-234-1)ERT61233713

2TAB WASHER - MK8/9 (HC-225-2)ERT31300914

2PLUG M24 X 1.5 ( MK8/9 RHINO BOX)ERT813157B15

4M10 X 35MM LONG HEX HEAD BOLT - (4XL350-6S)ERT8518416

1MK8/9 4 SPEED GEARBOX - L/H SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLYERT91351517

1MK8/9 4 SPEED GEARBOX - R/H SIDE PLATE ASSEMBLYERT91351618

1LIP SEAL 22 X 40 X 7ERT61490719

Gearworks, 

Salem St., 

Etruria, 

Stoke On Trent, ST1 5PR.

Tel 01782 280136, 

Fax 01782 269913, 

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG.

No.

ERT912323

Issue

 

TITLE

MK8/9 4 SPEED (INBOARD BRAKES) 

GEARBOX FULL ASSEMBLY

8

2

3

13

7

9

10

15

15

1

6

5
12

4

11

6

16
14

17

18

R
1 3

42

SHIFT PATTERN

19



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1
MK8/9 MAINCASE (RHINO) (HC-201-R)

ERT1123221

1
BEARING CARRIER ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 - 4 SPEED

ERT9116022

1
REVERSE IDLER ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 (FOR RHINO MAINCASE)

ERT911603 

RHINO

3

1ELITE FREE DIFF ASSEMBLY - MK8/9ERT9116384

1RH SIDEPLATE OUTBOARD - MK8/9ERT1116545

1SOCKET CAP SCREW STUD - MK8/9 (HC-229-3)ERT8115286

2M8 WASHERERT847937

4M8 X 48.5 STUD SCREW (12 & 20 THREAD LENGTHS) 

(HC-201-4) 

ERT8123348

5
M8 X 60 STUD SCREW (17 THREAD LENGTHS) MK8/9 MAINCASEERT8123359

2DOWEL MK8/9 (HC-201-5)ERT81233610

1
SOCKET CAP SCREW STUD - MK8/9 (HC-229-3)ERT812339

11

16M8 X 40 STUD SCREW MK8/9 MAINCASEERT81234012

2DRAIN PLUG M24 X 1.5ERT81234813

Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1
22X35X20 NKS22 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING (HC9-234-1)

ERT61233714

2
TAB WASHER - MK8/9 (HC-225-2)

ERT31300915

4M10 X 1.5 - 35 LONG HEX HEAD BOLTERT81406016

2BALL BEARING 1.5x2.6875x0.5625 (XLJ1-1/2)ERT61356517

1LH SIDEPLATE OUTBOARD - MK8/9ERT11165318

1TRI LOBE RH OUTPUT FLANGE MK8 WELD ASSEMBLYERT91237119

1TRI LOBE LH OUTPUT FLANGE MK8 WELD ASSEMBLYERT91237220

2OIL SEAL - 1.625  x2.374 x 0.313 INCHERT61405921

2LH TAPER ROLLER BEARING SPACER - MK8/9 (HCC-205-2)ERT31164822

2EXTERNAL CIRCLIP 1-1/2"ERT61405823

255/16" - 24 UNF 0.3125" NYLOC NUT5/16" NYLOC NUT24

255/16" 0.3125 INCH WASHER 5/16" WASHER25

2INTERNAL CIRLIP 2-11/16"ERT61405726

1
LIP SEAL 22 X 40 X 7ERT61490727

Gearworks, 

Salem St., 

Etruria, 

Stoke On Trent, ST1 5PR.

Tel 01782 280136, 

Fax 01782 269913, 

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. No.

ERT913125

Issue

 

TITLE

MK8/9 4 SPEED (OUTBOARD BRAKES) 

GEARBOX FULL ASSEMBLY

19

5

24

25

21

16

15

6

13

17

22

23

26

1

3

2

24

25

13

14

11

20

24

25

18

22

23

26

17
21

4

15

16

7

8

9

10

12

27

7



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1
HEWLAND MK 8/9 LAYSHAFT 4-SPEED (REVERSE & 1ST CUT ON SHAFT)

ERT3130961

1
SPACER - MK8/9 (HC-234-6)

ERT3114882

1FT 200 - LAYSHAFT NUTERT374803

1THRUST WASHER - MK8/9 (HC-234-5)ERT3114904

2MK8/9 HEWLAND,  SPLINE GEAR - MASTER DRAWINGERT352285

1SLEEVE - MK8/9 (HC-236-4)ERT3114806

1MASTER INPUT CLUTCH SHAFT - MK8/9 (HC-239-17)ERT5114767

1DRAWBOLT - MK8/9 (HC-236-3)ERT5114778

1CIRCLIP 19 X 18 X 1.5 (0190) - HC-239-0ERT8122589

1HEWLAND MK8/9 UPRATED 2ND GEAR MASTER (4 SPEED)ERT31686810

Gearworks

Salem St.

Etruria 

Stoke On Trent ST1 5PR

Tel 01782 280136

Fax 01782 269913

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. NO.

ERT916867

ISSUE

0

TITLE

LAYSHAFT ASSEMBLY - HEWLAND MK8/9 

(UPRATED 2ND GEAR)

7

9

6

1

10

5

2

5

4

3

8



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1
LH SIDEPLATE INBOARD - MK8/9 (HC9-205-C)ERT1116181

1LH TAPER ROLLER BEARING SPACER - MK8/9 (HCC-205-2)ERT3116482

1LH OUTPUT FLANGE - MK8/9 (HC9-218-LH)ERT5116083

1OIL SEAL 45 X 65 X 8ERT6121824

135 X 72 X 23 (4207) DOUBLE ROW ANGULAR BALL BEARINGERT6123315

1EXTERNAL CIRCLIP - (35 x 1.5)ERT600666

1
TAPER ROLLER BEARING SHIM - MK8/9 (HC9-206-1)ERT3116507

85/16" - 24 LOCKING NUTERT8123418

Gearworks, 

Salem St., 

Etruria, 

Stoke On Trent, ST1 5PR.

Tel 01782 280136, 

Fax 01782 269913, 

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. 

No.

ERT913515

Issue

 

TITLE

MK8/9 4 SPEED GEARBOX - L/H SIDE 

PLATE ASSEMBLY

8

3

4

5

2

7

1

6



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1FT 200 - PINION SHAFT NUTERT374791

4MK8/9 HEWLAND, DOG GEAR - MASTER DRAWINGERT352292

4NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 40 X 47 X 18ERT685953

1PINION 9/31 RATIO - MK8/9 (HC8-221-RATIO 9/31)ERT5114794

1FRONT HUB - MK8/9 (HC84-226-HB)ERT3114825

1CENTRE HUB - MK8/9 (HC8-227)ERT3114836

1REAR HUB - MK8/9 (HC8-228)ERT3114847

1INNER TRACK - MK8/9 (HC8-229)ERT3114858

1THRUST WASHER - MK8/9 (HC-229-4)ERT3114869

2CLUTCH RING - MK8/9 (HC-232)ERT31148710

1REVERSE SLIDING GEAR - MK8/9 (HC84-231-HB)ERT31148111

1PINION BEARING 35 SHAFT 75 OD WITH FLANGEERT6435912

1PINION BEARING CLAMP PLATE - MK8/9 (HC-225)ERT31300713

1PINION SHIM - MK8/9 (HC-225-3)ERT31300814

Gearworks, 

Salem St., 

Etruria, 

Stoke On Trent, ST1 5PR.

Tel 01782 280136, 

Fax 01782 269913, 

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. No.

ERT911600

Issue

0

TITLE

PINION SHAFT ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 - 4 

SPEED

4

12

13

14

11

5

3

2

6

10

3

2

3

2

7

10

8

3

2

9

1

NOTE;

FOR A 5 SPEED GEARBOX

REPLACE ITEM #5 FOR ERT314941

REPLACE ITEM #11 FOR ERT316378



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1SPIGOT - MK8/9 (HC-237-3) (FOR RHINO CASE)ERT311491 RHINO1

1THRUST WASHER - MK8/9 (HC-237-4)ERT3114922

1REVERSE IDLER GEAR - MK8/9 (HC-237-1)ERT3114933

1MACHINED-RING NRB 15x27x16 (NK19/16R + IR15x19x16) (HC-237-2)ERT6122524

1WASHER - MK8/9 (HC-237-4B)ERT3114945

15/16 - 24 UNF 5/8 CAP SCREW (HC-237-7)ERT8122536

Gearworks, 

Salem St., 

Etruria, 

Stoke On Trent, ST1 5PR.

Tel 01782 280136, 

Fax 01782 269913, 

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. 

No.

ERT911603 RHINO

Issue

0

TITLE

REVERSE IDLER ASSEMBLY - MK8/9 (FOR 

RHINO MAINCASE)

4

3

5

6

2

1



Parts List

QTYTITLEPART NUMBERITEM

1
RH SIDEPLATE INBOARD - MK8/9 (HC9-205-C)ERT1116191

1RH OUTPUT FLANGE - MK8/9 (HC9-218-RH)ERT5114952

1OIL SEAL 45 X 65 X 8ERT6121823

1
35 X 72 X 23 (4207) DOUBLE ROW ANGULAR BALL BEARINGERT6123314

1EXTERNAL CIRCLIP - (35 x 1.5)ERT600665

1TAPER ROLLER BEARING SHIM - MK8/9 (HC9-206-1)ERT3116506

85/16" - 24 LOCKING NUTERT8123417

1RH TAPER ROLLER BEARING SPACER - MK8/9 (HCC-206-2)ERT3116498

Gearworks, 

Salem St., 

Etruria, 

Stoke On Trent, ST1 5PR.

Tel 01782 280136, 

Fax 01782 269913, 

Email contact@eliteracingtransmissions.com

DRG. 

No.

ERT913516

Issue

 

TITLE

MK8/9 4 SPEED GEARBOX - R/H SIDE 

PLATE ASSEMBLY

6

8

5

4

3

1

7

2



Mk 5 Ratios
1st Gears

13:38 - 2.92         12:33 - 2.75
12:31 - 2.58         12:29 - 2.42
15:34 - 2.27         16:35 - 2.19

2nd Gears

13:26 - 2.000        15:28 - 1.867        
14:25 - 1.786         14:24 - 1.714        

Standard Gears
 

16:27 - 1.687         18:24 - 1.333
19:32 - 1.684         18:23 - 1.278
15:25 - 1.666         18:22 - 1.222
17:28 - 1.647         21:24 - 1.142
16:26 - 1.625         23:27 - 1.174
15:24 - 1.600         20:22 - 1.100
19:30 - 1.578         24:26 - 1.083
16:25 - 1.563         20:21 - 1.050
20:31 - 1.550         21:21 - 1.000
18:25 - 1.389         23:22 - 0.957



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mk 8/9 Ratios 
 

1st Gears 
 

13:38 - 2.92 
13:37 - 2.85 
12:33 - 2.75 
12:31 - 2.58 
12:29 - 2.42 
15:34 - 2.27 
16:35 - 2.19 

 

Standard Gears 
  

13:26 - 2.000       18:24 - 1.333           
15:28 - 1.867       18:23 - 1.278          
14:25 - 1.786       18:22 - 1.222          
14:24 - 1.714        21:24 - 1.142          
19:32 - 1.684       23:27 - 1.174          
17:28 - 1.647       20:22 - 1.100          
15:24 - 1.600       24:26 - 1.083         
20:31 - 1.550       20:21 - 1.050 
16:24 - 1.500       21:21 - 1.000          
18:26 - 1.444       23:22 - 0.957          

                                        18:25 - 1.389 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEWLAND MK9 FINAL DRIVE RATIOS 

 

 
 

 
 

 

PART NO. TOOTH COUNT RATIO 

HC8-221-7:31 7/31 4.428 

HC8-221-8:31 8/31 3.875 

HC8-221-9:31 9/31 3.444 

HC8-221-10:31 10/31 3.100 

HC8-221-13:36 13/36 2.769 


